 1
Div@-S64
User's Guide
Div@-S64
The portable MP3/WMA/Voice files player using the flash memory and SmartMedia
card.
 2
Copyright Notices

Type of Equipment:  Portable MP3/WMA Player
Brand Name of Trade Mark: Div@-S64
Type Designation:  Div@-S64
Manufacturer’s name, address, telephone & fax number:
 SAEHAN MEDIA CO., LTD..
 Saehan Bldg  254-8,
  Kongduk-Dong, Mapo-Ku,
 Seoul, Korea 121-170
 Tel:   +82-2-3279-9700
 Fax:  +82-2-3279-7796
The following harmonized European standards have been applied.
 Standard   Regarding
 EN55022, Class B  Emission
 EN50082-1  Immunity
SAEHAN MEDIA CO., LTD. declares under our sole responsibility that the equipment follows the
provisions of the Directives stated above.
 42
4. Trouble shooting
THE BUTTONS ARE NOT FUNCTIONING
1.  Check to see if the battery is placed properly.  Check the "+" and "-" signals of the battery.
2.  Check to see if the battery used up.  You may need to replace the battery.
3.  Check to see if the "Hold" swich  is on.  Release the Hold button.
4.  Check to see if the "Hold" swich  is on “power off”.  Release the Hold swich.
5. Check to see if the memory status is all right.   Initialize the Div@-S64 player using the Div@-S64
Manager.
6.  Try reinserting the battery.   Sometimes, you will need to reinsert the battery.  This will reinitialize the
player.
UNABLE TO DOWNLOAD DATA
Check to be sure the USB cable is properly connected to your PC and the Div@-S64 player.
Check to be sure there is available memory.  You can check the remaining memory and check the size
of the files stored on Div@-S64 Manager.
Check if the battery is low.  You may replace the battery or may connect the Div@-S64 player with a
3V 300mA DC adapter.
LOST DATA
It might happen that some parts of data may be damaged due to instability of power while downloading
files.  In this case, initialize the Div@-S64 memory using the Div@-S64 Manager.
SAEHAN MEDIA CO., LTD. will not be responsible for lost or damaged data downloaded to your Div@-
S64.
We recommend you backup your data in a safe place such as your hard drive or a floppy diskette.
USB PORT SHARING DEVICES
Div@-S64 has not been tested using the USB port sharing devices.  We do not guarantee the player
for customers using their Div@-S64 with the USB port sharing devices.
EXITING THE MANAGER
During or after the communication between your PC and Div@-S64, you should exit the Div@-S64
Manager before unplugging the USB cable from the Div@-S64 player.
CASSETTE ADAPTERS
You may use a cassette adapter for a car stereo system to listen to the Div@-S64.  Connect the plug
of the cassette adapter with the earphone jack of the Div@-S64 player and insert the cassette adapter
in the car stereo player.
MEMORY MANAGEMENT
The memory management of the Div@-S64 Manager software is performed by in 8KB or 16KB unit
block.  The actual memory size of the files stored in the player may differ from the memory size shown
on the memory information of the Div@-S64 Manager.
HOW DO I UPGRADE THE MEMORY?
The 64MB flash memory is already built-in the Div@-S64 player.  Thus you are not allowed to upgrade
the built-in flash memory.  However, you may use the expandable memory slot for an 8MB, 16MB, or